-  typical  rise and/ or fall of biochemical   markers  of myocardial   necrosis  with  at least one of the

following:

•   Ischaemic  symptoms

•   Development  of pathological   Q waves  in ECG

•   ECG changes  indicative   of ischaemia  -  ST segment  elevation  ( ~ 2mm  in chest leads or > Imm  in

limb leads)

•   Imaging  evidence  of new loss of viable  myocardium   or new regional  wall motion abnormality.and

developing  various  arrhythmias  within  the first 48hours.

Exclusion criteria:

•   Non ST elevation  MI.

•   Unstable  angina.

•   Prinzmetal'  s angina.

•   Patients  with  STEMI presenting  after 48 hrs.

•   Re-perfusion   arrhythmias.

Method of collection of data:

Study Design: A cross-sectional   study.

Sample  size: 38 patients  meeting  inclusion  criteria  were  enrolled  in the study.

Clinical   profile  of  patients   with  respect   to  age,  sex,  signs   and   symptoms   of ischaemic   heart

disease,   contributing   past  and  family  history,   risk   factors   for ischaemic heart   disease;   general

and   systemic   examination   findings   were recorded  as per the proforma.

Results:

Table 1 : Age and sex distribution.

Age (yrs) Sex Total(%)

Male(%) Female(%)

28-37 4 (10.53) 1  (2.63) 5 (13.16)

38-47 6 (15.79) 2 (5.26) 8 (21.05)

48-57 9 (23.68) 1  (2.63) 10 (26.32)

58-67 9 (23.68) 1  (2.63) 10 (26.32)

68-77 3 (7.89) 2 (5.26) 5 (13.16)

Total 31 (81.58) 7 (18.42) 38 (100)

Indian Journal of Basic and Applied Medical Research; September 2015: Vol.-4, Issue- 4, P. 735-738

737

www.ijbamr.com   P ISSN: 2250-284X , E ISSN : 2250-2858

Maximum incidence of STEMI was seen in the age group of 48-67 years which accounted for almost

52% of the patients studied. The youngest patient was a male aged 28 years and the eldest, also a male was

aged 76 years. The youngest female patient was aged 35 years and the eldest, 75 years.  Male:  Female ratio

was 4.43:1. Clinical features of the patients were studied with regard to site, type, intensity, character and